WRIGHTSVILLE BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING MEETING SEPTEMBER 21, 2020

Borough Chambers * 601 Water Street * Wrightsville

The Planning Meeting of the Borough of Wrightsville governing body convened at 6:32PM on Monday, September 21, 2020. Council President White called the meeting to order and led the salute to the American Flag.

In attendance: Council President White, Vice-President Smith, Councilman Bair, Councilman Gromling, Councilman Kirkessner, Engineer Klinedinst, Secretary Hoff

Absent: Councilman McDonald, Mayor Albert, Treasurer Brenner

Participation by phone: Public participant by phone- Mr. McCloud

PATRONS:

No public comment

ACTION ITEMS:

Councilman Bair made a motion to approve special handicap parking application for 530 S. Front Street. Councilman Kirkessner seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Vice President Smith made a motion to approve entertainment permit for the fire department chicken barbecue fundraiser on Sunday, October 4, 2020 from 7am-3pm. Councilman Bair seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Councilman Bair made a motion to approve closing 2nd Street at 100 block of Garden Avenue to Chestnut Street on Sunday, October 4, 2020 from 7am-3pm for fire department fund raiser. Councilman Gromling seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Engineer Klinedinst relayed to members of council that he completed a survey from York County Planning Commission that was sent on behalf of the Susuquehanna Riverlands Conservation Landscape partnership. The main initiative of the survey is to develop an Integrated Land Management Plan (ILMP) to improve coordinated stewardship, connectivity, ecosystem health, and public access in the Susquehanna Riverlands Conservation Landscape region.

BOROUGH COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Administration & Finance:

Council members reviewed proposal documents provided from Commonwealth Code to provide zoning, property code enforcement and Pennsylvania Uniform Construction Code enforcement services to Wrightsville Borough.

Vice President Smith made a motion to notify Code Administrators to terminate our full service agreement with Code Administrators. Inc. and begin a full service agreement with Commonwealth Code Inspection Service, Inc. effective October 1, 2020 pending an agreement can be made to eliminate charges being assessed to applicant for phone calls made to Commonwealth Code for inquiries or questions about permit process. Councilman Kirkessner seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

| D. | .L | 1: ~ | Works: |
|----|----|------|---------|
| rı | w | uc | vvorks: |

No report

Public Safety:

No report

Community & Economic Development:

Engineer Klinedinst relayed to members of council that he participated in a webinar with York County Economic Alliance that discussed economic development in our surrounding area. The webinar outlined the Trail Town Program. Engineer Klinedinst stated the focus of the program is to increase revenue of existing businesses, attract new businesses, encourage communities to participate in outdoor recreational economy, provide financining, facilitate regional cooperation and support real estate development. Engineer Klinedisnt suggested members of council visit Trailtowns.org/guide for more information. Councilman Bair stated that he will look into program and research options available to the borough.

Parks & Recreation:

No report

Personnel:

No report

Complaint Committee:

No report

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS:

No additional business

ADJOURNMENT:

Vice President Smith made a motion to adjourn the September 21, 2020 Planning Meeting of the governing body of Wrightsville Borough. Councilman Bair seconded the motion. All in favor. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Meeting adjourned at 7:24pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Tammie Hoff Borough Secretary